CH \$40.00 518529

ETAS ID: TM608629

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank, as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent		11/12/2020	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Florida Water Products, LLC		
Street Address:	5096 Savarese Circle		
City: Tampa			
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33634		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
1	Registration Number:	5185297	ECOPRO POOL PRODUCTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045723401

Email: ssheesley@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Steven Sheesley

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street NE King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19092.515012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven Sheesley
SIGNATURE:	//Steven Sheesley//
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=PEP(1L2L) - Trademark Release (SunTrust) (FWP)#page1.tif source=PEP(1L2L) - Trademark Release (SunTrust) (FWP)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007105 FRAME: 0726 source=PEP(1L2L) - Trademark Release (SunTrust) (FWP)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007105 FRAME: 0727

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 12, 2020, and made by TRUIST BANK (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank) (the "Grantee"), to FLORIDA WATER PRODUCTS, LLC (successor by conversion to Florida Water Products, Inc.), a Florida limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2017 by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 20, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6234 / 0091; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral" as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement, and includes all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007105 FRAME: 0728

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

TRUIST BANK, as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank, as Grantee

Name: Brian O'Fallon

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007105 FRAME: 0729

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

I. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Class	Registration / Application No. and Date	Owner	Status / Next Deadline
Ecopro Pool Products	22	5,185,297, April 18, 2017	Florida Water Products, LLC (successor by conversion to Florida Water Products, Inc.)	Registered

II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

N/A

III. TRADEMARK LICENSES

N/A

ACTIVE 53729503v1

RECORDED: 11/13/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007105 FRAME: 0730